



Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency # 555

2012-2013

Personnel Contracts

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **VIRIDIANA ARTEAGA-JUAREZ** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 0

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARK BAUER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JODY M BRAND** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$35968.00)~~ of which ~~\$2997.33~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 3, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MICHAEL A BRUSHAFER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$37316.00)~~ of which ~~\$3109.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 4, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **MICHAEL A BRUSHAFER** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **SUPPLEMENTAL STIPEND** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ~~ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$1500.00)~~ until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$125.00 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 08/20/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **DANNETTE CARDENAS-RITZERT** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 0**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **SUSAN K CHANDLER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY ONE THOUSAND FORTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$31045.00)~~ of which ~~\$2587.09~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 4**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARGARET H COWMAN** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$51537.00) of which \$4294.75 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 7, Step 15

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **KATHRYN E. DAHLSTROM** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 0**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **DEBBIE L DELANEY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **YOLANDA DeLEON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$51537.00)~~ of which ~~\$4294.75~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 7, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **YOLANDA DeLEON** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **INTERPRETER** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **\*TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$2000.00)** until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$166.66 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **CYNTHIA J FLOYD** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$33415.00)~~ of which ~~\$2784.58~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 4, Step 7**

2. Teaching assignment(s):  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATRICIA J FRAHM** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 4, Step 2**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, September 6, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **PATRICIA J FRAHM** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **IT STIPEND** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **\*THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$3700.00)** until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$308.33 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOETTA C FULGENZI** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$51537.00)~~ of which ~~\$4294.75~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 7, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **JOETTA C FULGENZI** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **SPECIAL OLYMPICS COA** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ~~...FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$500.00)~~ until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$41.66 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **JOETTA FULGENZI** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **PSR CLINICAL SUPERVISION** for a period of **12** months and/or \_\_\_ days, beginning on the **10th** day of August in the year of 2012, and extending to the **31st** day of **JULY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ~~\*FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$4000.00)~~ until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$333.33 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JANE GILES** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **KIMBERLEY L HALE** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which \$3347.25 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 10**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **KIMBERLEY L HALE** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **SPECIAL OLY ASSIST** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ~~\*TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$250.00)~~ until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$20.83 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON  
COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **CHELSIE M HALLIBURTON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 1**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **ELAINE K HAMMER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$46537.00)~~ of which ~~\$3878.08~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 7, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JENNIFER L HANSEN** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$48235.00)~~ of which ~~\$4019.58~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOSEPHINE L HEUTERMAN** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **CARLYNN J HONN** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 2**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **KELLY S HUDGENS** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$34688.00)~~ of which ~~\$2890.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 2, Step 10**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **PATTY L HUTTON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 14**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **CATHRINE L IADEROSA** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which \$3347.25 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 15

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **LINDA E KILDOW** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **BERT E KIRBY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$34668.00) of which \$2889.00 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 2, Step 10**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MATTHEW D LARZELIER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$34668.00) of which \$2889.00 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 2, Step 10**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **DIANE M McSHERRY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$32208.00)~~ of which ~~\$2684.00~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 4**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **TAMI L MICHAEL** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 1**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **DRU A MILLER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$45167.00) of which ~~\$3763.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 11**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JOHN W MONTANA** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which \$3347.25 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 13**

2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARLENE M MOORE** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 3**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **ELIZABETH J NELSON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRIDGET M PALUZZI** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$43235.00)~~ of which ~~\$3602.92~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



## SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **BRIDGET M PALUZZI** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **SUPPLEMENTAL STIPEND** for a period of **9** months, beginning on the **10th** day of **AUGUST**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **23rd** day of **MAY**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ~~\*FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$4000.00)~~ until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of \$333.33 on the 25th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2012 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON  
COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 08/20/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **ROBIN PETERSON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 0**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **BONNIE M RAMSEY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FIFTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$15250.00) of which ~~\$1270.83~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 1**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s):           CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **LISA M. RITTENHOUSE** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 7**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/PROF TECH  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **GERTRUDE E ROBINSON** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 2**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **GARY W SCHLEICHER** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$37316.00)~~ of which ~~\$3109.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 4, Step 12**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/PROF TECH and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **KRISTINE SEAMAN** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 1

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARGARET SEWELL-DEWEY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which \$3347.25 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 14**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **BRANDY J SMITH** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$33415.00)~~ of which ~~\$2784.58~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 6, Step 5

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this date, June 25, 2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District") and **BRANDY SMITH** ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as **CRTEC SUMMER COUNSELOR/DATA COORDINATOR** for a period of **30** days, beginning on the **2nd** day of **JULY**, in the year of 2012, and extending to the **28th** day of **JUNE**, in the year of 2013, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of **.\*THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND .\*00\*. CENTS (\$3100.00)** until the Employee's contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 25th day of June in the year of 2013.

EMPLOYEE will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall be in effect as given above for the length of time and extra duty expected, and are separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category A, B, Continuing, or Retired Teacher Contract.

No property rights shall attach to this contract.

This Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, under procedural requirements of Idaho Code, Section 33-515A(1).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 08/20/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **VANNI TILZEY** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which ~~\$3347.25~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

**Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 15**

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/COSSA ACADEMY and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **JANEL L VAN DYKE** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 1, Step 2

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY A TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **MARY K WILLIAMS** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS (\$30500.00)~~ of which ~~\$2541.67~~ shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 3, Step 3

- 2. Teaching assignment(s): CERTIFIED/SPEC ED and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO CONTINUING TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this date, 06/25/2012, by and between Canyon-Owyhee School Service Agency School District #555, Wilder, Idaho ("the District"), and **ELAINE WOODS** ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-13 school year consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of ~~\*FORTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND \*00\* CENTS~~ (\$40167.00) of which \$3347.25 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Placement on Salary Schedule: Column 5, Step 15

2. Teaching assignment(s):        CERTIFIED/SPEC ED  
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

CANYON-OWYHEE SCHOOL SERVICE AGENCY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 555 CANYON COUNTY(IES)  
STATE OF IDAHO

By \_\_\_\_\_  
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEACHER

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK